



R-278

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON ACADEMIC COOPERATION AND EXCHANGES BETWEEN THE POWER ENGINEERING FACULTY OF THE KYRGYZ STATE TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY NAMED AFTER I. RAZZAKOV, KYRGYZ REPUBLIC

AND

THE DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL, GEO AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING OF THE TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY OF MUNICH, GERMANY

- The Power Engineering Faculty of the Kyrgyz State Technical University named I. Razzakov and the Department of Civil, Geo and Environmental Engineering of the Technical University of Munich, in furtherance of their mutual interests in teaching and research, and as a contribution to increased international co-operation in the fields of new technologies, hydropower and hydroelectric energy, alternative energy sources and energy management, hereby agree to implement, within the framework of the regulations applying in each of the institutions and subject to the availability of resources, the following programmes and activities:
 - (i) Exchange of existing staff
 - (ii) Joint research activities
 - (iii) Participation in seminars and academic meetings
 - (iv) Exchange of publications, academic materials and other information
 - (v) Joint quality assurance benchmarking.
 - (vi) Joint participation in the implementation of funding programs
- 2. The terms and conditions under which a specific program and activity shall be undertaken under the terms of this Memorandum, and any necessary financial arrangements to facilitate these, will be mutually discussed and agreed upon in writing by both Parties prior to the initiation of the particular programme or activity.
- 3. The institutions acknowledge that all visits of staff and will be subject to compliance with entry and visa regulations of Kyrgyz, Republic and Germany, and the institutions' requirements in respect of staff appointments.
- Both Parties shall designate a liaison office for this Agreement. For the Kyrgyz State Technical University named I. Razzakov, the shall be International relations department, and specific programs and activities shall be recommended by Dean of Power Engineering Faculty.

For the Technical University of Munich, this Office shall be the Department of Civil, Geo

and Environmental Engineering, and specific programs and activities shall be recommended by the Dean.

- 5. This Agreement shall also apply to the educational and research organisations attached to each Party.
- 6. This Agreement shall become effective for a period of five (5) years from the date of the last signature, on the understanding that subject to review and mutual agreement it may be renewed for another term of five years upon each expiry. However, it may also be terminated by either Party giving six months' prior notice to the other Party in writing.

The present Memorandum is signed in four (4) copies, two (2) in English, two (2) in Russian of equal content. The English version will be mandatory.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have offered their signatures:

For the Kyrgyz State Technical University For the Technical University of Munich named I. Razzakov

\$

Prof. Murataly Dzhamanbaev Rector **Kyrgyz State Technical University named** I. Razzakov

Prof. Dr. Juliane Winkelmann **Senior Vice President International Alliances and Alumni Technical University of Munich**



Date

Professor Galbaev Dzhalalidin Dean of the Power Engineering Faculty Kyrgyz State Technical University named I. Razzakov

geeee

Prof. Dr.-Ing. Stephan Freudenstein Dean of Academic Affairs Department of Civil, Geo and **Environmental Engineering Technical University of Munich**

Date

Date

2